For:laurie
Printed on:Sat, Aug 13, 1994 11:15:02
From book:mc54f
Document:mc74f299rev5
Last saved on:Fri, Aug 12, 1994 13:38:16
4-242

PARALLEL I/O PINS
FAST  SCHOTTKY TTL
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74FXXXJ Ceramic
MC74FXXXN Plastic
MC74FXXXDW SOIC
20
1
J SUFFIX
CERAMIC
CASE 732-03
20
1
N SUFFIX
PLASTIC
CASE 738-03
20
1
DW SUFFIX
SOIC
CASE 751D-03
4-243
FAST AND LS TTL DATA
MC74F299
FUNCTION TABLE
Inputs
MR S1 S0 CP Response
L X X X Asynchronous Reset: Q0–Q7 = LOW
H H H ↑ Parallel Load: I/On º  Qn
H L H ↑ Shift Right: DS0 º  Q0, Q0 º  Q1, etc.
H H L ↑ Shift Left: DS7 º  Q7, Q7 º  Q6, etc.
H L L X Hold
H = HIGH Voltage Level
L = LOW Voltage Level
X = Don’t Care
↑  = LOW-to-HIGH clock transition.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MC74F299 is an 8-bit universal shift/storage register
with 3-state outputs. Four modes of operation are possible:
hold (store), shift left, shift right and load data. The parallel load
inputs and flip-flop outputs are multiplexed to reduce the total
number of package pins. Additional outputs are provided for